

Appeal No. 18-1277

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

ANNIE L. GAYLOR, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

STEVEN T. MNUCHIN, ET AL.,
Defendants - Appellants,

and

EDWARD PEECHER, ET AL.,
Intervening Defendants - Appellants

On Appeal from the Judgment and Order of the
United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin
Case No. 16-cv-215 (Honorable Barbara B. Crabb)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
ON BEHALF OF [REDACTED] CHURCHES IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S JUDGMENT**

Noel W. Sterett
MAUCK & BAKER, LLC
One North LaSalle Street
Suite 600
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 726-1243
nsterett@mauckbaker.com

Erik W. Stanley
Counsel of Record
Christiana M. Holcomb
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
estanley@ADFlegal.org
cholcomb@ADFlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE vi

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The ministerial housing allowance exemption alleviates a government-imposed burden on religious exercise and thus is a permissible accommodation of religion. 2

 II. Alleviating a burden on the free exercise of religion is just one of many considerations justifying the ministerial housing allowance exemption..... 4

 III. In light of the long history of tax exemptions for religion, the housing allowance available to religious leaders of numerous and diverse faith groups does not constitute a real threat of government-established religion..... 10

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH F.R.A.P. 32(G)(1) 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	11
<i>Arver v. United States</i> , 245 U.S. 366 (1918)	5
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	6
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	10
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	6
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	7
<i>Gaylor v. Mnuchin</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 1081 (W.D. Wis. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gillette v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 437 (1971)	5
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	8, 11
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization of California</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990)	2
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	4
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	10, 11

<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	10
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	5, 8, 9, 11
<i>World Outreach Conference Center v. City of Chicago</i> , 591 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)	5
Statutes:	
26 U.S.C § 107	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 119	9
26 U.S.C. § 280A	9
Rev. Rul. 78-301, 178-2 C.B. 103	1
<i>Constitution de la République française</i> , art. 1	11
Other Authorities:	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Towards a General Theory of the Religion Clauses: The Case of Church Labor Relations and the Rights to Church Autonomy</i> , 81 Colum. L. Rev. 1373 (1981)	4
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The First Amendment and the Parsonage Allowance</i> (January 27, 2014), Tax Notes, Vol. 142, No. 4, January 27, 2014, available at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2394132	9–10
Matt Branaugh & Emily Lund, <i>A Closer Look at the Housing Allowance</i> , CHURCH LAW & TAX, Mar. 13, 2018, http://www.churchlawandtax.com/blog/2018/march/closer-look-at-housing-allowance.html	3
